

# 03-1667-cr

*To Be Argued By:*  
CALVIN B. KURIMAI

=====

## United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 03-1667-cr**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

-vs-

GORDON MILLER,  
also known as Shacara Miller,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

### **BRIEF AND APPENDIX FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

CALVIN B. KURIMAI  
*Assistant United States Attorney*  
SANDRA S. GLOVER  
*Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	v
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	vi
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
Summary of Argument . . . . .	9
Argument . . . . .	11
I. The District Court Correctly Departed From Criminal History Category III to Criminal History Category IV and Adequately Articulated its Reasons for the Departure. . . . .	11
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . . . .	11
B. Discussion . . . . .	15
II. The District Court’s Sentence Did Not Violate the Defendant’s Sixth Amendment Rights. . . . .	27
Conclusion . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004) .....	2, 10, 27
<i>United States v. Ashley</i> , 141 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Broderson</i> , 67 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 878 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 299 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Delmarle</i> , 99 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Deutsch</i> , 987 F.2d 878 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States v. Diaz-Collado</i> , 981 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Franklyn</i> , 157 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>United States v. Gayle</i> , 389 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>

*United States v. Mincey*,  
380 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam), . . . . 10, 27

*United States v. Rivera*,  
994 F.2d 942 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Santiago*,  
384 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Simmons*,  
343 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . . 23, 25

*United States v. Sturgis*,  
869 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1989) . . . . . 16

*United States v. Thorn*, 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 538 U.S. 1064 (2003) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Tropicano*,  
50 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . . 23

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . v

18 U.S.C. § 1341 . . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . . v

18 U.S.C. § 3553 . . . . . 10, 14, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3742 . . . . . *passim*

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-136 . . . . . 17

Conn. Gen Stat. § 53-21 . . . . . 17

Conn. Gen Stat. § 53a-167 ..... 17

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 ..... v

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 ..... 6  
U.S.S.G. § 2F1.1 ..... 6  
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1 ..... 6  
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 ..... *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 ..... 11, 12  
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 ..... *passim*  
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0 ..... 23
